

No. 24-1046

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON WOLFORD, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, Attorney General of Hawaii,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MONTANA, IDAHO,
23 OTHER STATES, AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLA-
TURE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETI-
TIONER AND REVERSAL**

| | |
|---|---|
| RAÚL R. LABRADOR <i>Idaho Attorney General</i> | AUSTIN KNUDSEN <i>Montana Attorney General</i> |
| ALAN HURST <i>Solicitor General</i> | CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN <i>Solicitor General</i> |
| SEAN M. CORKERY <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i> | PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR. <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i> |
| IDAHO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 700 W. Jefferson St. Suite 210 Boise, ID 83720 (406) 444-2026 | COUNSEL OF RECORD MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE 215 N. Sanders Street Helena, MT 59601 peter.torstensen@mt.gov (406) 444-2026 |

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND
INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 5

I. The Ninth Circuit’s “default rule” holding
created a circuit split 5

 A. The Second Circuit rightly held that
 there was no historical tradition for
 flipping the presumption 7

 B. Considering a similar law and
 identical historical regulations, the
 Ninth Circuit’s decision explicitly
 creates a circuit split 9

II. The Ninth Circuit’s “sensitive places”
analysis deepens an existing split on the
relevant historical era and improperly
applied *Bruen*’s analogical inquiry 11

 A. Hawaii’s late-nineteenth century
 analogues fail to show a historical
 tradition of public-carry bans in
 public parks and beaches 14

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Hawaii’s historical evidence fails to show a historical tradition of public-carry bans in bars and restaurants serving alcohol | 19 |
| III. Given the lower courts’ active resistance to <i>Bruen</i> , this Court’s review is sorely needed..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) | 6-8, 10 |
| <i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) | 9, 24 |
| <i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) | 9 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 1, 14-15, 16, 23 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805, 2025 WL 866011 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2025) | 24 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805, 2025 WL 867583 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2025) | 9 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) | 12 |
| <i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F.Supp.3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023) | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) | 5 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 1, 6, 11, 23 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 1-5, 7-10, 12-17, 19-20, 22-24 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. §46(c) | 24 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9.1(a)(4) | 3, 4, 19-22 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9.1(a)(9) | 3, 4, 18 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9.5 | 3, 4 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9.5(b) | 6 |

Other Authorities

Addendum, Dkt. 6-2, *Wolford, et al. v. Lopez*,
No. 23-16164 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023)..... 18

William Baude, *Constitutional Liquidation*,
71 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2019) 14

Office of the Governor – News Release –
Gov. Green Signs Firearms Legislation,
<https://tinyurl.com/2vrysv73>..... 6
